503820183 05/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3866832

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRANT DUBOIS	09/19/2015
ROBERT L. GOLDSTEIN	05/04/2016
ARIANNE PERRY	05/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOUR LLC
Street Address:	535 MADISON AVENUE
Internal Address:	FLOOR 30
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14738326

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)698-3599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-698-3500

Email: patents@dechert.com
Correspondent Name: ROY K. HOM, PH.D.
Address Line 1: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 2: 1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	393792-001US (145489)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROY K. HOM
SIGNATURE:	/Roy K. Hom/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Four_LLC_Executed_Combined_Declaration_Assignment_for_Dubois-Grant-Perry#page1.tif source=Four_LLC_Executed_Combined_Declaration_Assignment_for_Dubois-Grant-Perry#page2.tif

PATENT 503820183 REEL: 038540 FRAME: 0312

source=Four_LLC_Executed_Combined_Declaration_Assignment_for_Dubois-Grant-Perry#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038540 FRAME: 0313 Title of Invention:

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.63

(For Use with Signed Application Data Sheet)

This as	ssignment and declaration are directed to (c	heck one):
	the application identified above by the atto	
	PCT International Application Number	, filed
\boxtimes	United States Application No. 14/738,326.	filed June 12, 2015

Sweet Taste Receptor Antagonist Compositions

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as a below named inventor I have sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sell and assign, unto:

Name of Assignee: Four LLC

Address of Assignce: 535 Madison Avenue, Floor 30, New York, NY 10022, USA

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all my right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions in and to the above-identified invention and United States patent application, including any and all divisions or continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all such Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith.

I warrant and covenant that I have the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

I further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns all information known to me relating to said invention or patent application and that I will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in obtaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent of the United States for said invention.

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Signature:

Inventor:

Grant DUROIS

9-19-45 DATE

PATENT REEL: 038540 FRAME: 0314

Docket No.: 393792-001US (145489)

COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR § 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT (DUAL PURPOSE) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

DECLARATION:

The within-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT:

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned,

Robert L. GOLDSTEIN, resident of New York, NY, USA; Arianne PERRY, resident of New York, NY, USA;

together with Grant DUBOIS, resident of Roswell, GA, USA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "SWEET TASTE RECEPTOR ANTAGONIST COMPOSITIONS" and hereby execute an application for a patent of the United States, having Application No. 14/738,326, filing date of June 12, 2015, and

WHEREAS, FOUR LLC (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a company, having a place of business at 535 Madison Avenue, Floor 30, New York, NY 10022 (US) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by us (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by us to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignce, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- We hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by us shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignce (a) for perfecting in said Assignce the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by us in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon us, our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- We hereby warrant and represent that we have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

2217279, LBUSINESS

REEL: 038540 FRAME: 0315

Docket No.: 393792-001US (145489)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee.
Date 5 14/2016 By: 1
Robert L. GOLDSTEIN
Mr. h. otas
County of
State of New Ves. 1 SS.
On this day of less in the year 2014 before me, with the lower wideness to be the personally appeared Rabkat who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
appeared Kates 1 . See 1 See 1 . who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and
that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of ALL that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
·
Signature State St
/(Notary Public) WINDI LOWELL-AVILA (Seal)
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration #01L06032678 Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires November 8, 2017
Date 5-2-16 By: [[[[MANAGE P.]]]]
Arianne PERRY
County of/ \(\lambda \lambda \text{\$1.76\sqrt{\$1.00}}{\text{\$1.00}} \)
State of AM Vank SS.
On this 2 day of law who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
On this Z day of Lay Q in the year 2016 before me. Notary Public, personally
appeared \(12000000000000000000000000000000000000
that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
L. L. Jangery Commencer of the Commencer
Signature
(North Public) (Seal)
and the second s
WINDI LOWELL-AVILA Notary Public, State of New York
i periotration #01/CO00340/9 i
A Common in Committee in the committee of the committee o
Commission Expires November 6, 2017

Application No. 14/738,326

RECORDED: 05/10/2016

Page 2 of 2